CITY OF HARTFORD COUNTY OF VAN BUREN STATE OF MICHIGAN RESOLUTION 2024 - 021

DATE: June 24, 2024



RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF MICHIGAN SHARED STREETS AND SPACED GRANT

At a Regular meeting of the City of Hartford Commission at 19 West Main Street called to order by Mayor

Richard A. Hall on June 24, 2024 at 5:30p.m. The following resolution was offered: Moved by Commissioner and supported by Commissioner WHEREAS, the City of Hartford is an incorporated municipality of the State of Michigan and therefore an eligible applicant to apply for the one-time appropriation of Shared Streets and Spaces Grant (SSSG) funding through the Michigan Department of Transportation, and WHEREAS, the City of Hartford strives for a more walkable, bikeable, and transit-friendly community, and is submitting an application for funding for (project from application), and WHEREAS, the City of Hartford finds that this project uses *innovation* and forward-thinking project planning, design, and construction, considers equity and accessibility in the selection of the project, and meets program goals, and WHEREAS, has worked across municipal departments to gain broader agency support and coordination for ease of implementation as desired by the program goals, and WHEREAS, the City of Hartford has presented the project in a public forum and notified the community at large about this application and exciting opportunity, and WHEREAS, the City of Hartford authorizes Nicol Brown, City Manager as representative on behalf of the city to sign a contract upon receipt of a grant funding award. NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That the City of Hartford hereby submits to the State of Michigan an application for the Shared Streets and Spaces Grant program for the project described herein, and commits to additional funding that may be required over and beyond the grant amount, and BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City of Hartford hereby agrees to the implementation and continued maintenance of the resulting Shared Streets and Spaces Grant project. YEAS: Commissioner's NAYS: ABSENT: RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED

RoxAnn Rodney-Isbrecht, City Clerk

I RoxAnn Rodney-Isbrecht, Clerk for the City of Hartford, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the City Commission of the City of Hartford during a meeting held on June 24, 2024

RoxAnn Rodney-Isbrecht, City Clerk City of Hartford 19 West Main Street, Hartford MI 49057